ORDINANCE NO. 314 TOWN OF RICO

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A UTILITY EASEMENT TO RICO TELEPHONE CO. AND San Miguel Power Association on a Portion of Tract 2 of the Silver Glance Subdivision.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has determined that the provision of telephone and electrical service for the Silver Glance Subdivision will promote the health, safety and welfare of the residents and property owners in the Silver Glance Subdivision; and,

WHEREAS, the provision of telephone and electrical service requires the location of certain equipment on Tract 2 of the Silver Glance Subdivision, which Tract 2 was dedicated to the Town of Rico and is currently owned by the Town of Rico;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF RICO, COLORADO, the following:

SECTION 1: GRANT OF UTILITY EASEMENT

The Town of Rico hereby authorizes the execution of a Utility Easement to the Rico Telephone Company and San Miguel Power Association for the construction and installation of certain equipment on Tract 2 of the Silver Glance Subdivision, and directs the Mayor and the Town Clerk to take all actions necessary to effectuate the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 2: PUBLICATION

After final adoption, the Town Clerk shall cause a copy of this ordinance to be posted in accordance with Resolution No. 104 of the Town of Rico, Colorado.

READ, PASSED, AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF RICO this 10th day of January, 1995.

By: / Robert Small, Mayor

Attest: Linda Yellowman, Town Clerk

[Town Seal]

- Page 1 of 1 Pages -